IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 98-20695
Summary Cal endar

BONI TA OUTLAND,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellant,
VERSUS

W LLI AM J. HENDERSON,
Post mast er Gener al ,

Def endant - Appel | ee.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
(H97- CV-590)

May 4, 1999
Before SMTH, W ENER, and PARKER, Circuit Judges.
JERRY EE. SMTH, Circuit Judge:”’

Plaintiff Bonita Qutland, proceeding pro se, appeals a summary
judgnent in favor of defendant the Postnaster General (“Postal
Service”). Qutland, a postal worker, alleged that the Postal
Service had (1) discrimnated agai nst her because of her race and
sex and (2) retaliated agai nst her because of prior grievances and
conplaints she had filed with the Equal Enploynent Qpportunity

Comm ssion (“EEOCC’). Finding no error, we affirm

" Pursuant to 5THQOR R 47.5, the court has determined that this opinion
should not be published and is not precedent except under the linmted
circunstances set forth in 5THQR R 47.5.4.



l.

Qutland began work for the Postal Service in 1981 as a
distribution clerk. Bet ween 1984 and 1994, she was disciplined
el even tinesSSincluding several suspensions and three notices of
renoval SSf or performance problens. In 1994, she was transferred to
the Special Delivery Unit.

In April 1995, CQutland refused two direct orders to take box
mail to the box section; she eventually | eft the workplace with the
box mail undelivered. The Postal Service initiated disciplinary
pr oceedi ngs. The Postal Service discovered that Qutland's file
reflected a thirty-one-day suspension within the previous two
years. Because this constituted a “live” suspension, the Posta
Service issued a notice of term nation, pursuant to provisions in
the coll ective bargai ni ng agreenent.

CQutl and, through her union, appeal ed, whereupon an arbitrator
found that she had been term nated for “just cause” but |essened
the severity of the punishnment in view of her years of service and

directed that she be returned to her job but w thout back-pay.

.

Qutland sued in February 1997, alleging violations of her
constitutional rights under 8§ 1983 and § 1988, race and sex
discrimnation, and retaliation. The Postal Service noved for
partial dism ssal. Because Qutland had anended her conplaint and
deleted many of her constitutional and discrimnation clains

(except for one arising out of the April 1995, incident), the



district court addressed only the clains for punitive damages,
fal se inprisonnent, assault and battery, and continuing violation
of 42 U S.C. § 2000e-16.

The court dism ssed the punitive damages clai ns because the
Postal Service, as a federal entity, cannot be held |iable
t herefor. It dismssed the tort «clains wunder FeD. R
Qv. P. 12(b)(6) because the federal governnent is imune fromthe
types of tort liability alleged. Finally, it dismssed the
continuing violation claimfor failing to neet the | egal standards
explained in Berry v. Board of Supervisors, 715 F.2d 971, 979 (5th
Cr. 1983). The court then granted the Postal Service's notion
for summary judgnment on the remaining clainms, arising out of the

April 1995, incident.!?

L1,

Qut | and appeal s?2 the (1) di sm ssal of her continuing violation
claim (2) denial of her notions to conpel discovery; and (3) the
finding that she had raised no genuine issue of material fact to
survive sunmary judgnent on her remaining discrimnation clains.

W review a sunmary judgnent de novo, enploying the sane

! The parties refer to this incident as EEO Conpl ai nt No. 4-G 770-1550- 95.

2 The Postal Service invites us to disniss this appeal because Qutland has
failed to conply with FED. R App. P. 28. Wiile we agree that Qutland s brief is
confusing, often incoherent, and fails to conply with rules requiring a party to
state the issues presented, we are reluctant to dismiss a pro se appellant.
Moreover, we have the discretion to consider a non-conpliant brief. See G ant
v. Cuellar, 59 F.3d 523, 524 (5th Cir. 1995). Because we do not think Qutland s
nonconpl i ance prej udi ces the Postal Service, we will exercise this discretionto
al | ow her appeal to go forward. See Price v. Digital Equip. Corp, 846 F.2d 1026,
1028 (5th Cir. 1988) (permtting pro se plaintiff to proceed with a title VI
cl ai m because no prejudice to appellee fromappellant’s deficient brief).
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standards as did the district court. See Urbano v. Continenta
Airlines, Inc., 138 F.3d 204, 205 (5th Cr.), cert. denied,
119 S. C. 509 (1998). Summary judgnent is appropriate when,
viewi ng the evidence in the Iight nost favorable to the nonnoving
party, the record reflects that there is no genuine issue of
material fact and the noving party is entitled to judgnent as a
matter of law. See Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U S. 317, 322-24
(1986); see also FED. R CvVv. P. 56(c). An issue is genuine if the
evidence is sufficient for a reasonable jury to return a verdict
for the nonnoving party. Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U S
242, 248 (1986). “The nmere existence of a scintilla of evidence in
support of the plaintiff’'s position will be insufficient; there
must be evidence on which the jury could reasonably find for the
plaintiff.” 1d. at 258. W review a dism ssal pursuant to FED. R
Cv. P. 12(b)(6) de novo,® but we review a denial of a notion to

conpel discovery for abuse of discretion.?

A
Qutl and argues that the court erred in dismssing her theory
that discrimnation occurred as a continuing violation rather than
as a series of discrete acts. As discrete acts, nost of her clains
are barred by the ninety-day limtations period of 42 U S C

§ 2000e-16(c). W exam ne three factors when determ ni ng whet her

8 See McDonnell v. Estelle, 666 F.2d 246 (5th Gr. 1982).

4 See Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’'n Int’'l, 892 F.2d 1238, 1270 & n. 114
(5th Gir. 1990).
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there is a continuing violation. First, we |look for a simlarity
inthe types of discrimnatory acts. Second, we viewthe frequency
of the alleged discrimnatory acts. Third, we anal yze whet her the
act has the degree of permanence that “should trigger an enpl oyee’s
awareness of and duty to assert his or her rights.” Berry,
715 F.2d at 981.

The district court properly applied Berry in decidi ng whet her
Qutland presented a valid continuing violation. The court
correctly found that the alleged acts are so varied that there is
“no comon thread.” Additionally, Qutland admts that nost of her
conplaints stem directly from violations of work rules. The
district court correctly held that these allegations do not
establish a pattern of discrimnatory or retaliatory conduct.

Finally, and nost inportantly, Qutland s nunerous EEOC fili ngs
show she was definitely aware of her rights and |egal renedies
Therefore, she had a duty to assert her clains within the ninety-
day statutory period. Al of these factors weigh against Qutl and
and persuade us that the district court correctly dismssed her

continuing violation claim

B
Qutland alleges that the court abused its discretion by

denying her notion to conpel discovery and, specifically, her

motion to conpel all “conplaints, grievances, EEO actions, and
resolution of each conplaint, if any, filed against” certain
supervi sors. The defendants objected to providing information



about D. R Beasl ey and Janes Ri chardson, because neither had served
in any supervisory authority over Qutland. The district court
agr eed.

As the Postal Service points out, the district court enjoys
broad discretion in controlling discovery, especially in
determ ning whether it is burdensone or oppressive.® Qutland has
not expl ai ned why i nformati on Beasl ey' s and R chardson's records as

supervi sors would be relevant to her case.®

C.

Qutl and further challenges the finding that she has failed to
make a prima facie case of racial or sex discrimnation. She
reiterates her argunent that (1) she did not di sobey a direct order
from her supervisor during the April 1995 incident, and (2) she
suffered treatnment harsher than treatnent of her male, non-black
co- wor kers.

To make a prima facie claim Qutland nust prove that she
(1) is a nenber of a protected class; (2) is qualified and
performng her job adequately; (3) was subjected to an adverse
enpl oynent action; and (4) received less favorable treatnent in
simlar situations than did those outside her protected class. See

Mei necke v. H&R Bl ock, 66 F.3d 77, 83 (5th Cr. 1995). The Postal

5> See McLeod, Al exander, Powel & Apffel, P.C. v. Quarles, 894 F.2d 1482, 1485
(5th Cir. 1990) (affirm ng denial of protective discovery order under abuse- of -
di scretion standard).

6 The Postal Service notes that it did provide alnpst 7000 pages of
docunmentation in response to Qutland s discovery requests.
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Servi ce concedes the first and third el enents.

As the district court held, however, Qutland did not raise a
genui ne issue of material fact as to why her refusal to obey a
direct order neets the second prima facie el enent of adequate job
performance. Her only support cones from a self-described civi
service expert, whose unreliable affidavit was properly excluded
under FED. R EwviD. 702 and because Qutland did not properly
desi gnate her expert within the tine all owed by the docket control
order. Therefore, Qutland has not shown adequate job performance
and has therefore failed to nake out a prima facie case on the
second el enent .

We al so agree with the district court that Qutland has failed
to rai se a genui ne i ssue of material fact about how she was treated
differently fromsimlarly situated co-workers not in her protected
group. The summary judgnment evi dence on this question, consisting
entirely of the affidavit of Qutland s white, mal e co-worker Royce
Gal breath, fails to show that she was treated differently.

As the district court pointed out, while Gl breath descri bes
a di sagreenent between Qutl and’ s supervi sor and two nmal e, non- bl ack
enpl oyees, there is no indication that these enployees were
simlarly situated. According to Gal breath's affidavit, neither of
themhad directly di sobeyed their supervisor’s order, and there is
no indication that they had previous disciplinary records.
Therefore, as the court found, Qutland has failed to support the
fourth elenment. We therefore affirmthe dismssal of the race and

sex discrimnation clains and do not reach the affirmati ve def enses



of a legitimte, non-di scrimnatory reason for Qutland’ s

term nati on.

D

Qutland challenges the finding that she did not present a
prima facie case of discrimnatory retaliation. The district court
held that she failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact on
why her grievances filed with the EEOC caused the alleged
retaliatory actions. Wthout such a causal link, Qutland cannot
make out a prima facie case. See Long v. Eastfield College,
88 F.3d 300, 304 (5th Gr. 1996).

Al most all of Qutland’ s EEOCC conplaints were filed after the
April 1995 incident and cannot be evidence of a causal connection
of her term nation. The EEOC conplaint closest in proximty to
that incident, and occurring before the incident, was not in close
proximty tothe alleged retaliatory action. Qutland filed an EECC
conplaint in February 1994, nore than a year before her Apri
termnation. The court correctly held that this EECC gri evance is
not cl ose enough tenporally to allow Qutland to nake a prima facie
case.’

AFFI RVED.

’ See Swanson v. General Servs. Admin., 110 F.3d 1180, 1188 (5th Cir.), cert.
denied, 118 S. C. 366 (1997) (holding that close timng between a protected
activity and an adverse action is required to make a prim facie case of
retaliation).
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